of reasonable and supportable information to determine and record credit loss estimates. The adoption has not had a material
impact on our condensed consolidated financial statements through September 30, 2023.

Table of Contents

9

http://www.sec.gov/ix?doc=/Archives/edgar/data/1692951/000169295123000181/cci-20221231.htm

Immaterial Correction to Consolidated Financial Statements

During the review of our third quarter 2023 financial statements, we identified certain misstatements in our statement
of cash flows for the quarterly period ended September 30, 2022, mostly related to non-cash transactions and one correction of
improper netting between borrowings and repayments for one financing transaction. Management has considered the errors and
concluded they are not material. The following shows the line items as reported and as corrected for the nine months ended
September 30, 2022 (in thousands) along with a description of each immaterial misstatement:

Adjustments

 As
Previously
Reported

Inter
Activity
Items (1)

Accrued
Capital

Expenditures
(2)

Capitalized
Interest (3)

Accrued
Redemptions (4)

As
Corrected

Cash flows from operating activities:
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used on operating activities

Other operating (5) $ 5,283 $ (3,718) $ — $ — $ — $ 1,565
Changes in operating assets and liabilities

Other assets $ (2,647) $ 3,468 $ — $ — $ — $ 821
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   $ 7,943 $ 250 $ 3,050 $ 70 $ (1,669) $ 9,644

Net cash used in operating activities   $ (2,803) $ — $ 3,050 $ 70 $ (1,669) $ (1,352)

Cash flows from investing activities:
Capital expenditures and development activities $ (77,235) $ — $ (3,050) $ 1,067 $ — $ (79,218)

Net cash used in investing activities   $ (140,835) $ — $ (3,050) $ 1,067 $ — $ (142,818)

Cash flows from investing activities:
Borrowings under mortgage notes and term loans $ 464,373 $ 9,161 $ — $ — $ — $ 473,534
Repayments of mortgage notes and term loans $ (231,177) $ (9,161) $ — $ — $ — $ (240,338)
Borrowings under construction loans $ 30,642 $ — $ — $ (1,137) $ — $ 29,505
Redemption of preferred stock $ (142,720) $ — $ — $ — $ 20 $ (142,700)
Issuance of common stock $ 145,008 $ (1,563) $ — $ — $ — $ 143,445
Repurchase of common stock/OP Units $ (15,840) $ — $ — $ — $ 1,649 $ (14,191)
Distributions to common stockholders $ (13,842) $ 1,563 $ — $ — $ — $ (12,279)

Net cash provided by financing activities   $ 194,802 $ — $ — $ (1,137) $ 1,669 $ 195,334

Supplemental disclosure of non-cash investing and financing
activities:

Distributions reinvested in common stock $ — $ 1,563 $ — $ — $ — $ 1,563
Changes in accrued capital expenditures $ — $ — $ (3,050) $ — $ — $ (3,050)
Capitalized interest related to construction $ — $ — $ — $ 1,137 $ — $ 1,137
Changes in accrued redemptions $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 1,669 $ 1,669

(1) These items do not impact total cash flows from operating, investing and financing activities. They include separating the fair value of derivatives from
other assets, separating the amortization of below market leases from other assets, correcting the improper netting between borrowings and repayments for